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Kia ora koutou

New Zealand has traditionally led the way in the development of
pioneering legislation explicitly recognising animals as sentient beings
capable of feeling both negative and positive emotions. Companion
Animals New Zealand is committed to advancing companion animal
welfare to ensure that each individual animal in New Zealand lives A
Good Life. We believe in facilitating responsible companion animal
guardianship through providing evidence-based information to improve
understanding of what animals’ need to enjoy positive experiences and
to thrive as a member of a loving family.

Our aim is to be world leading in knowledge creation and sharing, and to
demonstrate how a socially responsible nation can work together, and in
collaboration with others, to improve human-animal interactions. In
order to advance companion animal welfare, we must first understand
key information such as how many animals of each species are kept as
companions, where these animals are being sourced, and what
proportion are de-sexed and microchipped. The Companion Animals in
New Zealand 2020 Report provides this information and more, and we
are pleased to be able to share this with all researchers, educators,
policymakers, organisations, and individuals working to improve animal
welfare. Our hope is that the information from this report will enhance
understanding of the role and significance of companion animals in New
Zealand and be used effectively to improve their lives.

Nga mihi nui

PROFESSOR NATALIE WARAN

BSc (Hons), PhD
Chair, Companion Animals New Zealand
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A companion animal is any animal that shares a living environment and relationship with humans.

The term ‘companion animal’ is an all-encompassing phraseology given to an entire spectrum of animals with
whom interaction and/or companionship is enjoyed by humans, and where a responsible guardianship is

established and accepted for their welfare by humans.

Note: Disclaimer

The results herein are indicative trends. The information is to be
interpreted with caution as the data has not been subjected to
rigorous statistical analysis.

This publication has been provided free of charge and has not
been provided under the terms of any contract, express or
implied. Companion Animals New Zealand, Camorra Research
Ltd and their representatives have prepared this publication on
the basis of information available to them. In doing so,
Companion Animals New Zealand, Camorra Research Ltd and
their representatives accept no legal responsibility for this
publication’s contents.

To the fullest extent allowed by law Companion Animals New
Zealand, Camorra Research Ltd and their representatives
exclude all liability in respect of the information and opinions
expressed in this publication.

Copyright ©

All copyright subsisting in the contents of this publication is
owned by the Companion Animals New Zealand and may not be
reproduced without the prior consent of the Companion
Animals New Zealand. Where permission is granted, it will be
subject to the requirement that Companion Animals New
Zealand. is acknowledged on any reproduced or quoted
material, whether in whole or in part. All rights reserved.
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1.1 Report Context

Companion Animals New Zealand (CANZ) has compiled Companion Animals in New Zealand 2020 (this
report) as an update to and expansion of its similarly named 2011 and 2016 reports.
Note surveys for the 2016 report were completed in June 2015 and so data is reported as 2015.

It builds on previous findings to gain a deeper understanding of the role and importance of companion
animals in the lives of New Zealanders and how this relationship is evolving over time.

In 2020, we significantly increased the sample size relative to previous waves in order to provide greater
insight into attitudes and behaviours regarding companion animals in New Zealand.

It is clear from the findings of this report that companion animals continue to play an integral role in the
everyday lives of most New Zealanders.

1.2 Methodology

Camorra Research was commissioned to undertake a survey of New Zealanders (the New Zealand
Companion Animal Survey) to size and profile the companion animal population, as well as assess
attitudes towards companion animals in NZ.

Camorra Research conducted online research among a nationally representative sample of adults aged
18 years and older. Quotas were employed using Statistics NZ 2018 Census data to ensure the sample
was representative of the NZ household population by age, gender, and region. The total representative
sample was 3,599 respondents, which included 2,322 pet owners.

An additional boost of 43 horse owners was conducted to bring the total number of horse owners
surveyed to 100. Data collection commenced on 7th April 2020 and was completed on 23rd April 2020.

1.3 Evolving Terminology

CANZ believes it is important to evolve the terminology used around companion animals to more
appropriately reflect the relationship between people and companion animals and the role they play in
our lives.

The word ‘pet’ has been somewhat replaced by ‘companion animal’, with the former mostly only used
to describe market segments such as ‘pet food’ and ‘pet shops”.

CANZ believes the term ‘owner’ infers possession and does not reflect the duty of care people have for
the animals in their care. As such, CANZ fully supports the increasing usage of the term ‘guardian’ or
‘carer’. We have therefore included additional questions in this wave to understand if New Zealanders,
both pet owners and non-pet owners, share this view.
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1.4 Data Reporting

The following points regarding data should be noted:

Throughout the report, some figures have been rounded to the nearest decimal point. This may
result in minor variations between sums of the component items and totals, and some
percentages may not total 100%.

The 2020 report represents the third wave of the Companion Animal Annual Report. In previous
waves the sample size, while sufficient at the overall level, was insufficient to avoid a large
margin of error for some species. We have therefore more than trebled the total sample size in
this wave to reduce the margin of error when extrapolating the companion animal population.

In this wave we included ‘open text’ questions; respondents were asked how to recognise
positive emotions in their companion animal(s) and what three things are important to ensure a
‘good life’ for their companion animal(s). Prior to reporting, data was cleaned to remove spoiled
and missing data, a standard practice when handling market research data

Where extrapolating data to population level data (e.g. the number of cats in NZ) we have used
Statistics NZ data regarding the number of NZ households as of April 2020.

»  https://www.stats.govt.nz/topics/population

> Household population = 1,787,900 households

e "," Companion
7 | Companion Animals in New Zealand 2020 Cl,a‘ Animals NZ

PUBLICATIONS


https://www.stats.govt.nz/topics/population

Executive Summary



New Zealand is a nation of animal lovers.

New Zealand is home to more than 4.35 million companion animals. They almost outnumber people,
and more people share their homes with companion animals than almost anywhere else in the world.
New Zealand has the second highest proportion of households with companion animals in the world,
second only to the United States (67%*).

*American Veterinary Medical Association; Pet Ownership & Demographic Sourcebook 2018 PDF

Cats are the most popular companion animal in New Zealand, with 41% of households sharing their
home with at least one cat. There are over 1.2 million cats in the country. Second most popular are
dogs; a third of New Zealand households share their home with at least one dog and there are a total of
851,000 dogs in NZ.

Only 9% of households have fish, with an average of 8 fish per household. However, the total number of
fish is 1.37 million, outnumbering cats and dogs.

New Zealand companion animal population breakdown, 2020

g:ir::‘ TI::Z’: Household penetration Averizg:or::?ber Total (000)
Birds 6% 5.2 560
Cats 41% 1.7 1,219
Dogs 34% 1.4 851
Fish 9% 8.1 1,368
Horses / ponies 1.6% 2.5 72
Rabbits 2.8% 2.4 121
Other small mammal * 1.8% 3.2 101
Reptile 1.3% 2.6 60
Total 64% - 4,352
Figure 1

*Other small mammal includes rat, mouse, guinea pig,

New Zealanders overwhelmingly consider their companion animals to be members of the family. This is
true for 74% of people with cats and 78% with dogs, and these figures are relatively unchanged since
2011.

Over half (59%) of people who do not have companion animals would like to get one, which is around
375,000 households, a very similar figure to 2015. The main barriers to this group having companion
animals is their home or lifestyle not being suitable (37%), the landlord or property where people live
not allowing animals (33%), cost (32%), and responsibility (26%).

Vets are overwhelmingly considered as the best source of information for companion animal related
issues, with 71% of people with companion animals having this view. Other trusted sources of
information include the SPCA (48%), the internet (41%), and pet shops (35%). However, it is interesting
to note the influence and credibility of the internet as a source has waned over the last 4 years while the
credibility of the SPCA has increased.
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We can see significant differences in where different companion animal species are sourced;
SPCA/animal rescue is the most common place to acquire cats (28%), whereas dogs are more likely
to be acquired from a breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast (21%). Informal networks are still popular,
however; 41% of cats and 30% of dogs are acquired via a friend, family or are found / stray.

Pet shops are more common for rabbits; 21% were acquired from a pet shop. A quarter (26%) of
horses were acquired via a friend, and interestingly 11% of horses were ‘off the track’.

Many companion animals were acquired for free; half of cats (53%), over a quarter of dogs (29%), a
quarter of horses and a third of rabbits (36%) were free.

Responsible companion animal guardianship has a number of components. These include de-sexing,
microchipping and registration on the New Zealand Companion Animal Register (NZCAR).

De-sexing incidence is still high among the NZ cat population at 88%, however this is a decline
compared to 2015 (93%). Within the dog population, de-sexing incidence has decreased slightly to
71% compared to 2015 (75%).

Microchipping incidence has continued to increase significantly among cats and dogs. Within the NZ
cat population, we have seen a significant increase from 12% in 2011, to 31% in 2015 to 49% in 2020.
However, we estimate there are over 600,000 cats in NZ that are still not microchipped.

Among the dog population, microchipping also continues to increase from 48% in 2011, to 71% in
2015 to 72% in 2020.
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Companion dogs in New Zealand, 2020
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Companion cats in New Zealand, 2020
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Companion rabbits in New Zealand, 2020
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Companion horses in New Zealand, 2020
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3.1 Summary

The proportion of households with companion animals has remained relatively unchanged (68% in 2011,
64% in 2015 and 64% again in 2020), but there have been significant changes in the ownership of cats
and dogs.

While cats remain the most popular companion animal, there has been a continued decline in the
proportion of households with cats, from 48% in 2011 to 44% in 2015 and to 41% in 2020.

Comparatively, the proportion of households with dogs has increased from 29% in 2011 and 28% in
2015 to 34% in 2020. The average number of dogs per household has remained relatively flat but the
increased incidence means there has been a significant increase in the companion dog population in
New Zealand.

There has also been a slight decline in the fish population; the proportion of households with fish has
fallen slightly to 9% and the average number of fish per household has also fallen to just over 8 fish.
New Zealand companion animal population breakdown, trended

H hol
ousehold Average number Total (000)

penetration in home

Birds 6% 7% 6% 4.9 5.4 5.2 527 595 560
Cats 48% 44% 41% 1.8 1.5 1.7 1,419 1,134 1,219
Dogs 29% 28% 34% 1.5 1.4 1.4 700 683 851
Fish 11% 10% 9% 9.1 8.9 8.1 1,678 1,510 1,368
Horses / ponies 2% 2% 1.6% 3.2 3.4A 2.5 87 116 72
Rabbits 3% 3% 2.8% 1.7~ 2.07 2.4 88 116 121
Other small mammal - - 1.8% - - 3.2 - - 101
Reptile - - 1.3% - - 2.6 - - 60
Total 68% 64% 64% - - - 4,945 4,656 4,352
Figure 2

*Other small mammal includes rat, mouse, guinea pig.

A Note: figures have been greyed out due to insufficient sample sizes. Average number per home based on small sample sizes, so
caution should be used when viewing projected populations of Horses and Rabbits from 2011 and 2015
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3.11 Multiple companion animal species in household

The majority of New Zealanders who share their home with a companion animal do so with just one
species, i.e. just cat(s) or just dog(s). However, a quarter (24%) of all New Zealand households share their
home with more than one type of companion animal species.

Number of companion animal species in household

None 36%

40%

17%

1
2
3
4 Iz
| 0.4%

Figure 3

The most popular ‘combination’” of companion animal species is cats and dogs.

60% of New Zealand households share their home with EITHER a cat(s) OR a dog(s).
15% of New Zealand households share their home with a cat(s) AND a dog(s).

21% of New Zealand households share their home with ONLY a cat(s).

15% of New Zealand households share their home with ONLY a dog(s).

Looking in more detail:

A quarter of cat owning households also share their home with at least one dog.

29% of dog owning households also share their home with at least one cat.

Ownership of multiple companion animal species, 2020

Cat
1%

Dog
34%

Other
18%

Figure 4
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3.2 Demographics

Companion animal ownership rates are highest amongst people living in Canterbury (67%), the rest of
North Island (70%), and rural areas generally (77%). Conversely, Wellington has the lowest incidence of
ownership, with only 56% of households in Wellington sharing their home with a companion animal.

Guardianship rates are also highest among families with children aged nine to seventeen (74%) or
children younger than nine (72%), higher income households (72%), and NZ European households (67%).

3.21 Geography

There is a significant variation in the popularity of companion animals across different geographic
regions of New Zealand. Cats, dogs, and (not surprisingly) horses are all more popular in rural
households, which have the highest incidence of companion animal ownership in New Zealand at 77%.

As may be expected, the largest proportion of households with dogs are those in rural areas, with almost
half (44%) having at least one dog. Ownership numbers for dogs are quite consistent across locations,
with the exception being Wellington with only a quarter (26%) of households sharing their home with at
least one dog. There has been a significant increase in the proportion of urban / city households owning
at least one dog, an increase from 27% in 2015 to 37% in 2020.

There is also variation in cat ownership by area with over half (52%) of rural households sharing their
home with at least one cat, while only a third (36%) of urban / city households share their home with a
cat.

By far the highest rate of horse/pony ownership is in rural areas, where almost 7% have at least one
horse or pony.

Companion animal ownership demographics, 2020

T e L T

Birds 6% 6% 4% 6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8%

Cats 35% 44% 36% 48% 43% 36% 41% 43% 52%
Dogs 32% 37% 26% 36% 35% 37% 29% 30% 44%
Fish 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 11% 8% 9% 11%
Horses / ponies 1.5% 1.7% 0.8% 1.8% 2.0% 1.1% 0.4% 2.6% 6.6%
Rabbits 2.3% 4.1% 2.5% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 2.6% 1.7% 3.6%
Other small mammal 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 2.1% 1.8% 2.2% 1.7% 0.9% 1.9%
Reptile 1.3% 0.4% 1.0% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.1% 0.9% 1.5%
Total 61% 67% 56% 70% 65% 61% 63% 65% 77%

Figure 5
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Companion animal ownership by location, 2020
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Figure 6
Companion animal ownership by region, 2020
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3.22 Age and presence of children in household

Age and the presence of children in the household both correlate with companion animal ownership.
Almost three quarters of households with children share their home with a companion animal, whereas
only 60% of households with no children share their home with at least one companion animal.

Dogs have a significantly higher incidence among younger households, while cat ownership is highest
among those aged 45-54 at 53%.

Companion animal ownership demographics, 2020

Presence and age of

Age children in household
=2
e = o
s a s
o I =3
3 3 3
5
Birds 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 9% 5%
Cats 40% 38% 44% 53% 43% 30% 44% 49% 38%
Dogs 47% 41% 37% 27% 30% 20% 42% 37% 31%
Fish 10% 11% 13% 10% 7% 6% 14% 15% 7%
;'2::: / 4% 1.4% 2.0% 0.8% 1.1% 0.4% 1.7% 2.3% 1.4%
Rabbits 6% 3.3% 3.6% 2.5% 1.1% 0.4% 3.6% 3.6% 2.4%
r?:;:‘:a” 3.7% 1.7% 2.9% 1.7% 0.6% 0.3% 3.2% 3.0% 1.1%
Reptile 1.7% 1.7% 1.2% 2.0% 0.7% 0.1% 2.5% 2.0% 0.7%
Total 73% 66% 70% 70% 64% 48% 72% 74% 60%
Figure 8
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Companion animal ownership by age of owner, 2020
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Figure 10
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3.23 Ethnicity and household income

Higher income households (those earning over $90k per year) are significantly more likely to share their
home with a companion animal. Almost three quarters of households with an income over $90k have a
companion animal compared to over half (57%) of lower income households (those earning less than
S40k per year).

This pattern is the same for both cats and dogs:
o 46% of higher income households share their home with at least one cat, compared to 36% of
lower income households.

o 37% of higher income households share their home with at least one dog, compared to 30% of
lower income households.

NZ European (67%) and Maori (65%) households are more likely to share their home with a companion
animal compared with other ethnicities.

o NZ European households are significantly more likely that other ethnicities to share their home
with a cat (46%).

o Maori households are significantly more likely that other ethnicities to share their home with a
dog (46%).

o Asian households (14%) are more likely than other ethnicities to share their home with fish

© By contrast Pacific Peoples households are less likely to share their home with a cat (20%) or
with a dog (29%)

Companion animal ownership demographics, 2020

Ethnicity Household Income
o o w
~
Birds 6% 4% 2.3% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Cats 46% 36% 20% 24% 32% 36% 41% 46%
Dogs 33% 46% 29% 36% 28% 30% 34% 37%
Fish 9% 9% 5% 14% 11% 7% 10% 11%
Horses / ponies 1.6% 1.6% 1.2% 0.5% 2.8% 1.9% 1.6% 1.6%
Rabbits 2.7% 0.8% 2.3% 4.1% 3.4% 1.8% 2.9% 2.9%
Other small mammal 2.0% 1.2% 1.2% 0.5% 2.6% 1.4% 1.8% 2.0%
Reptile 1.2% 3.1% 0% 0.5% 1.4% 0.9% 1.3% 1.5%
Total 67% 65% 46% 56% 58% 57% 64% 72%
Figure 11
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Companion animal ownership by ethnicity of owner, 2020
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Figure 12

Companion animal ownership by household income, 2020
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3.3Cats

Cats are the most popular companion animal in New Zealand with more people sharing their homes
with cats (41%) than any other species. There are 1.219 million cats in households across the country,
with the average number of cats per household at 1.7.

The percentage of households with cats has continued to decline from 48% in 2011 and 44% in 2015.
However, the average number per household of cats has increased slightly from 1.5 in 2015. Therefore,
the total cat population has increased slightly over the past 5 years.

3.31 Ownership insights by demographics

There is variation in cat ownership across the country. Only 35% of households in Auckland and 36% in
Wellington have cats. In comparison, across the rest of the North Island, almost half (48%) of all
households have cats. 52% of households in rural locations have cats, compared to 36% in urban areas.

Cat ownership is also highest among females (43%), NZ European ethnicity households (46%), families
with children at home (48%) and higher income households (46%).

3.32 Breed of cat

80% of cats are mixed / non pure breed which equates to approximately 975,000 cats in NZ, with almost
160,000 pure breed and just under 100,000 registered pedigrees.

Breed of cat

Mixed / non-pure breed

m Pure breed
13%

m Registered pedigree

80% 8%

Figure 14

Although the overwhelming majority of cats remain mixed / non pure breed, the incidence of pure
breed and registered pedigree cats has increased significantly since 2015:

Registered pedigree increased from 4% in 2015 to 8% in 2020.
Pure breed increased from 8% in 2015 to 13% in 2020.

Within the cat owning population, registered / pure breed are more popular among Auckland
households (28%) and younger New Zealanders. A third of people under 25 years with at least one cat in
their home have a registered pedigree or pure breed.

Asian and Maori households with at least one cat in their home are also significantly more likely to have
a registered pure breed cat, almost a third of Maori households (31%) and half of Asian households
(47%) who share their home with cat have a registered pedigree / pure breed.
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Registered / pure breed ownership by demographics

Total I (%

Auckland I, 25
Canterbury I 167
Wellington | 15

Rest of North Island [ IR 57

Rest of South Island [ NNENEREREEEEEE 1

Undler 25 NN 35
25-34 I 7375
3544 I, 9%
45-54 I (1%
55-64 I 157
65+ | 14°%

NZ European N 7%

Maori | 1%
Asian |, /7%

Figure 15
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3.33 Indoor vs outdoor cat

83% of cats are both indoor / outdoor. This is a little over 1 million indoor / outdoor cats in NZ, with
135,000 indoor only cats and just under 50,000 outdoor only cats.

Indoor vs outdoor cat

1%

® Indoor cat only
m Outdoor cat only

m Both indoor and outdoor

83%

Figure 16

As in 2015, the majority of ‘owned’ cats in New Zealand are both indoor and outdoor. This has remained
declined slightly from 88% in 2015 to 83% in 2020. The incidence of indoor only cats has slightly
increased:

Indoor cat only increases from 8% in 2015 to 11% in 2020.
Outdoor cat only unchanged at 4% in 2015 and 5% in 2020.

Cats are more likely to be indoor only in urban/city (17%), followed by regional centre (16%), suburban
(10%) and then rural (6%). The incidence of indoor only cats is also higher among 25-34 (19%) and Asian
(20%) demographics. The incidence of outdoor only cats is higher among those aged under 25 (10%),
Maori households (11%) and Asian households (12%)

Indoor cat ownership by demographics

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European

Maori
Asian

Figure 17
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Both indoor and outdoor cat ownership by demographics

Tota | 53 °%

Urban / Gity | 79%
Suburban | 3%
Regional centre | 5 1%
Rural | 5%

Under 25 | 75%
25-34 | 7%
35-44 | 3%
45-54 I 1o
55-64 | 550
65+ | 90°%

NZ European | 6%

Maori | 75%
Asian | 5o

Figure 18

The majority of ‘owned’ cats in NZ are both indoor and outdoor cats. This is higher among rural
households who own a cat (89%), cat owners aged over 45 and NZ European cat owners (86%)
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3.4 Dogs

Dogs are the second most popular companion animal in New Zealand, with 34% of households home to
an average of 1.4 dogs. There are a total of 851,000 dogs across the country.

Population numbers for dogs have increased since 2011 when the total population of dogs in New
Zealand was 700,000, and 29% of households had an average of 1.5 dogs.

3.41 Ownership insights by demographics

There is some geographic variation in ownership rates, from a low of 26% of households in Wellington
providing a home to dogs up to a high of 37% of households in Canterbury.

There is considerable variation when it comes to the type of area where dog owners currently live.
Under a third of suburban (29%) and regional households (30%) have dogs, whereas in rural areas
ownership rates are significantly higher at 44%, and 37% of households in city centres are home to dogs.

There is an age skew with younger households more likely to have dogs. In terms of ethnicity, Maori
households are significantly more likely to have a dog (46%). Households with young children also see a
higher incidence (42%).

3.42 Breed of dog

Over half of dogs in NZ are pure breeds or designer breeds. There are over 500,000 dogs in New Zealand
that are a pure breed, designer breed or registered pedigree. These dogs are more popular with younger
males. The remaining 360,000 dogs are mixed / non-pure breeds.

Breed of dog

B Mixed / non pure breed
m Pure breed
B Registered pedigree

m Designer breed % 129

Figure 19

As expected, there have been only slight changes in the ownership incidence of different breeds of dog
since 2015. Registered pedigrees have fallen in popularity while there have been slight increases in the
incidence of mixed / non pure breeds and designer breeds.

Mixed / non pure breed increased from 39% in 2015 to 41% in 2020.

Pure breed increased very slightly from 36% in 2015 to 38% in 2020.

Registered pedigrees decreased from 18% in 2015 to 12% in 2020.

Designer breeds increased from 7% in 2015 to 10% in 2020.
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Older households, particularly over 50s, females, and families are significantly more likely to own a mixed

/ non-pure breed.

Mixed / non pure breed ownership by demographics

Total

Auckland
Canterbury
Wellington

Rest of North Island

1

[ 3%
[ 33
1 37
[

Rest of South Island | 5%

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

Male
Female

SINK/DINK
Children
Empty Nester
Other

Figure 20
Note: SINK / DINK refers to households with either Single Income or Double Income and No Kids

3.43 Indoor vs outdoor dog

Two thirds are considered to be both indoor and outdoor dogs, which equates to 568,000 dogs in NZ.
13% (114,000) are outdoor only and a fifth (170,000) are indoor only.

Indoor vs outdoor dog

® Indoor dog only
20%

= Qutdoor dog only =
(]

B Both indoor and outdoor

13%

Figure 21
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As in 2015, the majority of ‘owned’ dogs in New Zealand are both indoor and outdoor. This has
increased slightly from 65% in 2015 to 67% in 2020. The incidence of outdoor only dogs has decreased

but only slightly:

Outdoor dog only decreased from 15% in 2015 to 13% in 2020.

Indoor dog only remained unchanged at 20% in 2015 and 20% in 2020.

Indoor dog ownership is highest among urban / city households, households with no children, Maori and
Asian households, and lower income households.

Indoor dog ownership by demographics

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

NZ European
Maori

Pacific Peoples
Asian

SINK/DINK
Children
Empty Nester
Other

Under $40k
$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 22
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) 19°%
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Note: SINK / DINK refers to households with either Single Income or Double Income and No Kids

Outdoor dog ownership is highest among regional centre households (29%), younger households, and
Maori (23%) or Pacific Peoples (21%) households.

Outdoor dog ownership by demographics

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori

Pacific Peoples
Asian

Under $40k
$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 23
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3.5 Fish

At 1.37 million, there are more fish than any other kind of companion animal in New Zealand, with 9% of
households having an average of 8.1 fish.

The number of fish, percentage of households with fish, and average number of fish per home have
continued to decline since 2015 when these figures were 1.51 million, 10%, and 8.9 respectively. As in
2015, goldfish continue to be the most popular type of fish.

Fish ownership is highest among New Zealanders aged 35-44 (13%), Asian households (14%), and those
with children at home (14%).

Type of fish
Goldfish in an aquarium _47%
pond fish [ -
Tropical freshwater aquarium - 21%
Marine aquarium I3%
Other Iz%
Figure 24

3.6 Birds

Around 6% of all households have an average of 5.2 birds. There are around 560,000 birds across the
country.

The popularity of birds has not changed significantly since 2015 or 2011. There is very little variation in
ownership rates across different demographics. Families with children are slightly more likely to own
birds (8%), and ownership is highest in the Rest of South Island (9%).

Type of bird
Caged birds in the home _52%
Chickens in a hen house / garden _ 30%
Birds in an outdoor aviary -29%
Other ls%
Figure 25
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3.7 International Comparisons

3.71 Companion animal population

New Zealand is a nation of animal lovers with high proportion of households having a pet, second only
to the US. The UK has a significantly lower penetration of pets at only 40% of households.

The average number of dogs and cats per home is relatively similar across the four countries, however
NZ households are significantly more likely to have a cat compared to other nations*.
*We have compared to countries who share economic, social and cultural similarities.

Companion Household Average number
animal type penetration in home
) 0 S T B
Dogs 34% 40% 39% 25%
Cats 41% 27% 25% 17% 1.7 1.4 1.8 1.6
A .
e 64% 61% 67% 40% - - - -
animal
Figure 26

Ownership of dogs has increased in Australia over the past decade while it has remained relatively
constant in the US and UK

The number of households sharing their home with at least one dog has:

Increased in Australia from 36% in 2009 to 39% in 2013 and 40% in 2019.
Has increased slightly in the UK from 23% in 2010 to 24% in 2015 and 25% in 2019
Increased in the US from 39% in 2011 to 44% in 2015 but returned to 39% in 2020

The number of households sharing their home with at least one cat has:

Increased in Australia from 23% in 2009 to 29% in 2013 and 27% in 2019.
Has remained constant in the UK at 19% in 2010, 17% in 2015 and 17% in 2019
Declined in the US from 33% in 2011 and 35% in 2015 to 25% in 2020

3.72 Incidence of de-sexing and microchipping

Australia has a higher level of de-sexing within their companion dog population. Within the cat population
the US has the lowest incidence of de-sexing

Companion dogs have a higher incidence of microchipping in the UK (92%), while cats in New Zealand
have a relatively very low incidence of micro-chipping.

Companion Incidence of de-sexing within companion Incidence of microchipping within
animal type animal population companion animal population
IR 1 N N ) AT
Dogs 71% 81% 69% 74% 72% 86% 92%
Cats 88% 89% 80% 92% 49% 77% - 71%
Figure 27

References and sources available here.
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4.1 Summary

New Zealanders overwhelmingly consider their companion animals to be members of the family. This is
true for 74% of people with cats and 78% with dogs, and these figures are relatively unchanged since
2011.

Over half (59%) of people who do not have companion animals would like to get one, which is around
375,000 households, a very similar figure to 2015. The main barriers to this group having companion
animals is their home or lifestyle not being suitable (37%), the landlord or property where people live
not allowing animals (33%), cost (32%), and responsibility (26%).

Vets are overwhelmingly considered as the best source of information for companion animal related
issues, with 71% of people with companion animals having this view. Other trusted sources of
information include the SPCA (48%), the internet (41%), and pet shops (35%).
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4.2 Acquiring a Companion Animal

4.21 Reasons for acquiring an animal

Companionship / love / affection is a key reason for acquiring a companion animal no matter the species
but is significantly more likely to be a reason for cats and dogs.

Familiarity is also important with many New Zealand households acquiring a particular species because
they have had one before and so will be knowledgeable regarding what ownership entails.

’

A third reason many New Zealand households cite is that the companion animal is ‘fun for the children’.

Reasons for pet ownership

mammal

(%]
&
=

o

Q
(S

Other small

Companionship / love /

. 62% 65% 41% 50% 43% 9% 24% 25%
affection

B e B RO oF [ E 2%  29%  26%  27%  18%  26% 2% 20%

past
Lts"eeded G AL T 32%  16%  14%  17% 9% 6% 2% 16%
Relaxation 22% 20% 20% 13% 18% 35% 16% 9%
Fun for the children 19% 22% 26% 31% 33% 31% 24% 30%
Pest control e.g. mice 13%
meanionioesl e s me s s m o mw
It was someone else’s decision 8% 9% 9% 13% 7% 14% 11% 13%
5:::;?;?" / responsibility for 8% 10%  15%  15%  14%  12%  18%  17%
It was a gift 6% 8% 13% 7% 8% 12% 11% 11%
Encourage exercise 2% 24% 21% 3% 1%
To breed / enter competitions /

- 1% 4% 29% 5% 9% 7% 7% 6%
as a hobby
It’s a working animal 1% 4% 7% 3%
Security 22% 2%
Decoration / looks nice 28% 13%
Eggs 27%

Figure 28
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Popular reasons for having a cat include:

Companionship / love affection - 62%
Familiarity / had this pet before - 42%
It needed a home / adopted us - 32%
Relaxation - 22%

Popular reasons for having a dog include:

Companionship / love affection - 65%
Familiarity / had this pet before - 29%
Encourage exercise - 24%

Fun for the children - 22%

Security - 22%

Popular reasons for having a horse / pony include:

Companionship / love affection - 41%

To breed / enter competitions / hobby - 29%
Familiarity / had this pet before - 26%

Fun for the children - 26%

Encourage exercise - 21%

Popular reasons for having a rabbit include:

Companionship / love affection - 50%
Fun for the children - 31%
Familiarity / had this pet before - 27%
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Respondents were asked to select one reason as the ‘main’ reason for acquiring an animal. Familiarity is
not frequently cited as a main reason, indicating it plays a secondary role to another key reason,
typically that is compassion / love / affection or because the animal is fun for the children.

To breed / enter competitions / hobby is a main reason for acquiring horses (18%), decoration a main
reason for acquiring fish (13%) and eggs a main reason for acquiring birds (17%).

Main reason for pet ownership

E =
S 8 EE
~ =] 2 £
3 ] g3
5 [ s E
= ()
Companionship / love / affection 47% 54% 17% 26% 28% 6% 22% 19%
L\a/(:thad this type of pet in the 7% 5% 5% 9% 6% 9% 2% 6%
It needed a home / it adopted us 16% 7% 10% 9% 6% 4% 16% 9%
Relaxation 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 18% 2% 5%
Fun for the children 7% 5% 16% 18% 16% 18% 13% 20%
Pest control e.g. mice 2%
Inherited it / from a friend /
_— ber / neighb 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
amily member / neighbour
It was someone else’s decision 5% 5% 5% 10% 6% 10% 11% 11%
E:ilil;:lr:)n/responyblllty for 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 9%
It was a gift 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 8%
To breed / enter competitions /
hobb 1% 18% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6%
as a hobby
Security 4% 1%
Encourage exercise 2% 3% 2% 1%
It’s a working animal 2% 2%
Eggs 17%
Decoration / looks nice 13% 7%
Other 3% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% 9% 3%
Figure 29
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4.22 Desire to acquire

Over half the people who do not currently have a companion animal (59%) would like to. This equates
to a fifth of NZ households (21%) - approximately 375,000 households.

Species of companion animal people would like to have

Dog | 7>/
i Cat [N
Do NOT 36%
BUT 21% ; .
i Fish [o
OCVl::zant CARCON 011 like to l 4
Bird 7%
Rabbit 7%

Other small mammal || 4%
Reptile | 3%
Horse/Pony 3%

Other | 2%

Pet ownership Would like to have a pet

Figure 30

Among NZ households who do not currently have a companion animal, the majority (almost three
quarters) would like to have a dog. This implies that the perceived barriers to caring for a dog may be
higher than those to caring for a cat.

Families with younger children are more likely than other households to want to have a dog, as are
those in Auckland and the Rest of the South Island. Higher income households are also more likely to
want to have a dog, indicating that cost may not be the largest barrier to ownership.

Among households with no companion animals, those more likely to want a cat are older New
Zealanders (over 50), households with no children, and Wellingtonians.
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Species of companion animal people would like to have by demographics

DOG CAT
Total 72% 45%
Auckland 75% 43%
Canterbury 74% 41%
Wellington 70% 48%
RONI 64% 47%
ROSI 76% 44%
Urban / City 71% 45%
Suburban 73% 44%
Regional centre 67% 49%
Rural 69% 46%
Other 60% 40%
Under 25 73% 40%
25-34 78% 39%
35-49 73% 44%
50+ 68% 49%
SINK/DINK 68% 50%
Children 80% 36%
Empty Nester 70% 48%
0-8 84% 30%
9-17 80% 39%
No children 69% 48%
Under $40k 64% 53%
$40-90k 71% 40%
S90k+ 82% 47%

Figure 31
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4.23 Barriers to acquiring companion animals

Key barriers to pet ownership are situational. Among those who would like to have a companion animal,
over a third (37%) state their current lifestyle is not suitable and a third (33%) do not have a
landlord/property that allows pets. A third (32%) also cite cost as a barrier.

Barriers to acquiring companion animals

37%

Home / lifestyle not suitable for pet ownership

33%

The landlord / property where | live doesn't allow pets

Cost 32%

26%

Responsibility

Other household member doesn't want one 14%

5%

Allergies

Other reason 12%

Figure 32

What are the reasons you don’t currently have a pet?

Barriers to pet ownership skew by age. Under 35s are more likely to have a landlord/property that does
not allow pets. 35-54 year olds are more likely to cite cost or an unsuitable lifestyle.

Barriers to acquiring companion animals by age
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property where | live suitable for pet member doesn't
doesn't allow pets ownership want one
Figure 33
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4.24 Reasons for not wanting a companion animal
16% of NZ households do not currently have a companion animal and do not want to.

Key is the perception that companion animals are too expensive, require too much time commitment,
and are too much responsibility.

Reasons for not wanting a companion animal

Having a pet s expensive | NN :::
Time commitment | NG ;-
Too much responsibility | RN -::
They are messy e.g. shedding of fur, tracking of dirt into the house | N N M NRHRRERER -5 :
Sadness when the pet passes away [ NENENEGINNEGTNGENGEGEEN -
I do not like pets | NRNGNHRSERRERDDDDD -

They are noisy e.g. barking, meowing, squawking | NN ERRRRRRR '

odour [ -/

Safety issues e.g. concerns around bites, scratches, spread of disease [ N RN (=

Other - |,

Figure 34

- Companion
39 | Companion Animals in New Zealand 2020 C’Ia * Animals NZ

PUBLICATIONS



4.3Where companion animals are sourced

We can see significant differences in where different companion animal species are sourced; SPCA /
animal rescue is the most common place to acquire cats, whereas dogs are more likely to be acquired
from a breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast which aligns with more than half of dogs in NZ being a pure
breed, pedigree, or designer breed.

Informal networks are still popular, with 41% of cats and 30% of dogs being acquired via a friend, family
member, or being found / stray.

Pet shops are a common place to acquire rabbits while informal networks are more at play for horses /
ponies. A quarter of horses were acquired via a friend, and interestingly 1 in 10 horses were ‘off the

track’.

Where companion animals are sourced

9%

SPCA / animal rescue 28% 16% 15%
Friend 15% 17% 26% 16%
Found / stray 16% 2% - 4%

Pet shop 9% 10% - 21%
Family member 10% 11% 7% 4%

From private advertisement 6% 17% 13% 14%
Hobbyist / enthusiast / breeder 7% 21% 18% 13%
Neighbour 4% 2% 4% 3%
Veterinarian 2% - - 1%
Bred it myself 3% 2% 9% 9%
Off the track 11%

Figure 35
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4.31 Where cats are acquired

SPCA / animal rescue is the most popular source to acquire cats across all age groups and demographic
segments, but highest among 35-49 (32%) and families (31%).

SPCA / animal rescue is also more popular among higher income households (31% of $90k+) relative to
lower income households.

Friend, family, found / stray are more common sources to acquire cats among lower income households
(under $40k), these sources are also associated with no / minimal acquisition costs.

Where cats are acquired

SPCA / animal rescue

28%

Found / stray

16%

Friend 15%

Family member

Petshop [ -
Breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast | NEEEE
From private advertisement | R 5
Neighbour | +>
Bred it myself [ 3%

Veterinarian [ 2%

10%

Figure 36

This question was expanded in the 2015 survey, providing more options for respondents to select from, and expanded again slightly
in the 2020 survey. It is important to note it does not allow for a direct comparison.
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4.32 Where dogs are acquired

For dogs, breeders are the most popular source. 21% of dogs are purchased from a breeder and a
further 17% from a private advertisement.

Breeders / hobbyists / enthusiasts are more common among older demographics (28% of over 50s and
14% of under 25s), NZ European ethnicities (27%) and higher income households over $90k (26%).

Friends / family are a more common source among younger demographics and Maori (48%) / Asian
(44%) households. SPCA is a more common place to acquire dogs in Wellington (28%).

Where dogs are acquired

Breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast 21%

From private advertisement 17%

Friend 17%

SPCA / animal rescue

16%

Family member 1%

Pet shop 10%

Neighbour [ 2>
Found / stray -2%

Bred it myself - 2%

Figure 37

This question was expanded in the 2015 survey, providing more options for respondents to select from, and expanded again slightly
in the 2020 survey. It is important to note it does not allow for a direct comparison.

ﬁ‘ Companion
42 | Companion Animals in New Zealand 2020 C{a * Animals NZ

PUBLICATIONS



4.33 Where horses/ponies are acquired

Informal networks are more at play for horses/ponies compared to other companion animal species. A
quarter of horses were sourced from a friend, and a further 11% are acquired from a family member or
neighbour.

Where horses / ponies are acquired

Frnend 26%

%
| |

Breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast

From private advertisement e g TradeMe, Facebook,

horse trader magazine, advertisement at saddlery 1%

Off the track

=

SPCA / Animal rescue

Il
=

)
=

Bred it myself

l
=

Family member

Neighbour

H
5
&

Was a gift

Figure 38

4.34 Where rabbits are acquired

The pet shop is the most common source for acquiring rabbits, almost a quarter (21%) of rabbits were
acquired their rabbit(s) from a pet shop.

Where rabbits are acquired

Pet shop 21%

Friend

16%

SPCA / animal rescue 15%

From private advertisement e.g. TradeMe, Facebook 14%

Breeder / hobbyist / enthusiast 13%

Bred it myself 9%

Found / stray

]
B

]
B

Family member

Neighbour 3%

Figure 39
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4.4 Cost of Companion Animal

In 2020, respondents were asked about the cost of their companion animals for the first time. Many
companion animals were acquired for free, with half of cats, over a quarter of dogs (29%), a quarter of
horses, and a third of rabbits (36%) being free.

4.41 Cost of companion animal

Free  53% Free 29% Free  25% Free 36%

S 1-50 6% $1-100 7% $1-1,000 13% $1-20 9%
$50-100 13% $100-500 21% $1,000-3,000 21% $20-50 27%
$100-500 16% $500-1,000 18% $3,000-5,000 13% $50-100 15%
$500-1,000 4% $1,000-2,000 12% $ 5,000-7,000 7% $100-200 4%
$ 1,000+ 1% $2,000+ 3% $ 7,000-10,000 7% $200+ 2%

$10,000 + 6%

Was a gift 1% Was a gift 3% Was a gift 5% Was a gift 2%
Don’t know Don’t know Don’t know Don’t’ know
) / 7% K / 8% K / 3% f / 5%
can’t remember can’t remember can’t remember can’t remember
Figure 40

4.42 Price paid for cats in New Zealand
Over half of cats were free, so the average price was only $108 (among those who paid, the average cost

was $273).

Cost correlates strongly with type of cat. 89% of free cats are mixed breed , whereas mixed breeds only
accounted for ~8% of cats purchased for over $500. Cost for cats also correlates with indoor vs outdoor

cats.

37% of indoor cats were free and the average price of an indoor cat is $273.

54% of indoor/outdoor cats were free and the average price is $95.

Where a cat is acquired correlates with price paid:

Three quarters (74%) of free cats were acquired from a friend, family member, neighbour, or
found / stray.

Over half (56%) of cats between $1 to $500 were acquired from SPCA / Animal rescue.

71% of cats over $500 were acquired from a breeder.
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Incidence of de-sexing by cost of cat

Free S

$1-50 89%

$50-100 9%

$100-500 93%

$500+ 82%

Figure 41

Cost does not correlate strongly with incidence of de-sexing. However, there is a pattern when we look
at the incidence of microchipping in the New Zealand owned cat population.

Only a third of free cats are microchipped (to the best of the owner’s awareness), but this figure more
than doubles to over 70% for more expensive cats.

Incidence of microchipping by cost of cat

Free 34%

$1-50 51%

$50-100 63%

$100-500 79%

$500+ 70%

Figure 42
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4.43 Price paid for dogs in New Zealand
The average cost of a dog in NZ is $440 (among those who paid, the cost increases to $710).

Cost correlates strongly with the type of dog; 54% of free dogs are mixed breed compared to ~10% of
dogs over $1,000.

Free dogs tend to be sourced from friends / family or found, mid-value dogs sourced from pet shops or
the SPCA, and the most expensive dogs sourced from a breeder.

Mixed / non-pure breeds are significantly less expensive:

The average price for a registered pedigree is $660.
The average price for a designer breed is $630.
The average price for a pure breed is $570.

The average price for a mixed / non pure breed is $210.

Where a dog is acquired correlates with price paid:
Two thirds (63%) of free dogs were acquired from a friend, family member, neighbour,
or found / stray.
A third of dogs between $1 to $500 were acquired from SPCA / animal rescue.

Over half (52%) of dogs over $1000 were acquired from a breeder.
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Incidence of de-sexing by cost of dog

Figure 43

As with the cat population, cost does not correlate strongly with incidence of de-sexing among dogs in
New Zealand, but there is a pattern when we look at the incidence of microchipping in the New Zealand
owned dog population.

Only two thirds of free dogs are microchipped (to the best of the owner’s awareness), but this figure
increases to 80% for more expensive dogs.

Incidence of microchipping by cost of dog

Free 63%

$1-100

67%

$100-500 81%

$500-1,000 79%

$1,000+ 80%

Figure 44
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4.5 Trusted Sources of Information

People with companion animals were asked who or what they consider to be the best sources of

information for pet related issues.

By far the most credible source or information for pet related issues are vets (71%).

The SPCA (48%), internet (41%), and pet shops (35%) also rate highly and so are more likely to be
consulted. However, it is interesting to note the influence and credibility of the internet as a source has
waned over the last 4 years as the credibility of the SPCA has increased.

Trusted sources of information

Veterinarians / veterinary staff

m 2015
= 2020 SPCA
The internet
Pet shops

Animal trainers / behaviourists
Books

Breeders

Family members

Neighbours/ friends

Animal shows on television
Social media

NZCAC / CANZ

Figure 45

I 7 2%
I, 71%
I 3%

I —— 48%
I 5 1%
I 41 %

I : 1%
I 35%

I 26%

I 15%
I 19%

I 5%
I 18%

I 2%
[ 14%

I 11%
I 11%

I 5%
I 10%
I 5%

. 5%
[ 7%

Vets are the most trusted source of information across all demographic segments. However, trust in vets
is slightly lower among urban/city households (62%). Vets are most likely to be seen as a trusted source
of information among older households (80% of over 50 year olds), NZ European households (77%), and

higher income households (75%).

The SPCA is viewed as trusted source information particularly among Wellingtonians (55%), and Pacific

Peoples households (62%).

Consideration of the internet as a trusted source of information is higher among 25-34 years olds (45%),

and university graduates (45%).
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4.6 The role companion animals play in the family

The role of companion animals in the family varies by species. Three quarters of households with cats
and dogs consider these animals to be a member of the family, while horses/ponies and fish are more
likely to be viewed as a hobby compared to other species.

T =
” £ E
o . E
(=) [T
= E
o
Member of the family 40% 78% 74% 17% 33% 50% 38% 40%
Companion 15% 13% 18% 10% 19% 20% 19% 16%
Hobby 15% 1% 1% 34% 32% 5% 5% 11%
Children’s pet 11% 2% 5% 22% 4% 18% 27% 16%
Figure 46

What is the primary role that your pet(s) play in your household?

Three quarters of New Zealand households that own a cat view their cat(s) as a member of the family
(74%). This is even higher among females (77%) and families with children (78%), particularly those with
children aged from nine to seventeen (80%). This view is least common among Asian households (62%).

Among households who share their home with a dog, 78% view their dog(s) as a member of the family.
This is higher among Canterbury households (83%), suburban households (84%), and females (82%).

Half of households with rabbits view their rabbit as a member of the family, with a fifth viewing their
rabbit(s) as a companion and 18% as a children’s pet.

40% of bird owners view their bird(s) as members of their family, higher among SINKs/DINKs (55%) and
those aged 25-34 (55%).

A third of horse owners view their horse(s) as a member of the family, while another third (32%) see
their horse(s) more as a hobby.

Small mammals (guinea pigs, rats, mice) are viewed as a member of the family by 38% and are also the
companion animal type most likely to be viewed as a children’s pet (27%).
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4.7 The role companion animals play in family - trended

The perceived primary role of each species is relatively similar to previous years. The majority of
households with cats and/or dogs view these as members of their family. The incidence has declined for
cats, down from 83% in 2015 to 74%. However, it remains the primary role.

Cat 2015 2020
Member of the family 83% 74%
Companion 12% 18%
Hobby 2% 1%
Figure 47
Dog 2015 2020
Member of the family 77% 78%
Companion 16% 13%
Hobby 2% 1%
Figure 48

Among horse owners, the trends have also remained consistent; a third of households with
horses view them primarily as a member of the family and a third view them as a hobby.

Horse / Pony 2015 2020

Member of the family 34% 33%

Companion 19% 19%

Hobby 37% 32%
Figure 49

Trends are also relatively consistent among rabbit owners; half view their rabbit as a member of the
family, down from 60% in 2015, and a fifth view them as companions, an increase from 11% in 2020.

Rabbit 2015 2020

Member of the family 60% 50%

Companion 11% 20%

Hobby 18% 5%
Figure 50
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4.7 What do you use your horse/pony for?

Almost half of horses are used for hacking, while a fifth are used for events / ribbon days. Show jumping,
dressage, and eventing are also relatively popular, and it is interesting to note that 15% of horses are
not currently ridden but instead are a companion horse or paddock mate for other horses/ponies.

Horse / pony uses

Hacking / trekking / pleasure riding

Ribbon / fun days

Companion who does not get ridden

Show jumping

Eventing

Dressage

Working — farm/stock, commercial horse trekking
Hunting

Polo

Endurance

Breeding

Figure 51
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Horse owners are a niche segment in the NZ general population and as a result the research only
engaged with 100 horse owners. While this provides a sufficient sample size for analysis at the overall
level, it is not sufficient for detailed sub-segment analysis or to confidently describe and understand
relationships between attitudes and behaviour towards horse ownership.
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4.8 Preferred terminology

New questions were added to this year’s research to understand the evolving terminology used to
describe ‘pets’ and ‘owners’. As this is the first wave we cannot compare to historic data, but the
majority of New Zealanders prefer the terms ‘pet’ and ‘owner’ with no significant difference by current
pet ownership status.

4.81 Preferred term for ‘pet’ by ownership status
Over 50% prefer the term ‘pet’, while a fifth would prefer to use ‘companion’.

Preference for ‘companion’ is higher among younger demographics; 22% of under 25 years olds and 25%
of those aged 25-34. Preference for ‘companion’ is also higher among Maori (27%), Pacific Peoples (31%)
and Asian (32%) households, and also among lower income households (25%).

Preference for terminology does not impact the perceived primary role of the pet, i.e. they are still
viewed as a member of the family regardless of the terminology.

Preferred name for ‘pet’

u Total 569 8%
53%
m Pet Owner
B Non-Pet Owner
26%
9
20% 21% 20% 21% 18%
3% 3% oo
Pet Companion Don't care Other term preferred
Figure 52

4.81 Preferred term for ‘owner’ by ownership status
Half of NZ households prefer the term ‘owner’, while a quarter would prefer to use ‘guardian’ or ‘carer’.

Preference for ‘guardian’ is higher among younger demographics; 14% of under 25 years olds and 15% of
those aged 25-34. Preference for ‘guardian’ OR ‘carer’ is also higher among Maori (32%), Pacific Peoples
(37%), and Asian households (41%).

Preferred name for ‘owner’

Total 51% 51% 500,
B Pet Owner
® Non-Pet Owner
26%
:
2% 400
15% 15% 15%
ils II
3% 4% g
[ “z
Owner Guardian Carer Don't care Other term

preferred

Figure 53
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5.1 Summary

There are a number of important components to responsible companion animal ownership . These
include de-sexing, microchipping, and registration on the New Zealand Companion Animal Register
(NZCAR) and, for dogs, with local councils.

The incidence of de-sexing is still high among the NZ cat population at 88%, but has declined compared
to 2015 (93%). Within the dog population, de-sexing incidence has decreased slightly to 71% compared
to 2015 (75%).

Microchipping incidence has continued to increase significantly among cats and dogs. Within the NZ cat
population, we have seen a significant increase from 12% in 2011, to 31% in 2015 to 49% in 2020.
However, we still estimate there are over 600,000 cats in NZ that are not microchipped.

Among the dog population microchipping also continues to increase from 48% in 2011, to 71% in 2015
to 72% in 2020.

A third (34%) of horses / ponies and a fifth (19%) of rabbits are currently microchipped.

Microchipping incidence has increased among cats and dogs due in part to compulsory microchipping,
SPCA policies, and perceived importance of microchipping among cat and dog owners in New Zealand.

According to the Dog Control Act 1996, microchips must be implanted in dogs who were
registered for the first time on or after 1 July 2006.

A Wellington bylaw came into effect that all cats in Wellington must be microchipped and
registered on the NZCAR (New Zealand Companion Animal Register) by February 2018.

The Palmerston North Animals and Bees bylaw 2018 states all cats born after 1 July 2018 who
are over 6 months old must be microchipped and registered with the NZCAR.

SPCA is the single biggest microchip implanter in NZ. All SPCA centres nationwide have been
mandatorily microchipping all cats, dogs, and rabbits put up for adoption since 2017, although
some centres had implemented mandatory microchipping earlier than this.
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5.2 Trends of de-sexing

The incidence of de-sexing within the cat population remains high at 88%, while the incidence of de-
sexing within the dog population has decreased slightly from 75% in 2015 to 71% in 2020 after an
increase in the early 2010’s.

De-sexing is very low within the rabbit population; only a third of owned rabbits in New Zealand have
been de-sexed.

Incidence within companion

) . Total (000)
animal population

Cats 86% 93% 88% 1,220 1,054 1,072

Dogs 63% 75% 71% 441 512 605

Rabbits = = 35% = = 42
Figure 54

There are approximately 146,000 owned cats, 247,000 owned dogs and 79,000 owned rabbits in New
Zealand that have not been de-sexed.

Incidence of de-sexing by companion animal

mYes Cats
mNo
m Not sure
Dogs
Rabbits

Figure 55
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5.21. Incidence of de-sexing in cat population by demographics

The incidence of de-sexing is high at 88% of all owned cats. However, there are still approximately
146,000 owned cats in NZ who are not de-sexed. The incidence of non-de-sexed cats is highest within
Asian (37%) and Maori (27%) households.

Incidence of de-sexing in cat population by demographics

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori
Asian

Under $40k
$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 56

The segments less likely to feel that de-sexing is important (Figure 57) align to those segments with a
low incidence (Figure 56), indicating that lack of perceived need is a key barrier.

Stated importance of de-sexing cats by demographics
(% stating is ‘very important’)

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori
Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 57
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5.22 Drivers and barriers for de-sexing in cat population

The most common reason for cat owners to de-sex their cat is to prevent unwanted litters. This is the
most common reason across all demographic segments. However, there are some differences.

Those least likely to cite ‘unwanted litters’ as a driver are Auckland households (65%), males (68%), and
Asian households (55%).

Drivers of de-sexing in cat population

Prevent unwanted litters / offspring 1%

35%

Was de-sexed when we acquired it

26%

Prevent unwanted behaviours developing

15%

Prevent medical complications later in life

Veterinarian advised it -12%

Already had offspring / at least one litter .5%

There was a de-sexing drive / community event . %
offering the procedure at a reduced cost ’

Some other reason l 3%

Figure 58

For which of these reasons HAS your cat been de-sexed?

The main barriers are cost, haven’t gotten around to it and not feeling de-sexing is necessary. Cost is a
greater barrier among Canterbury households (37%), and middle to lower income households (35% of
those with a household income below $90k per year).

‘Lack of time / haven’t got round to it’ is a greater barrier among higher income households (34%) and
those with older children aged nine to seventeen (29%).

Those who feel it is unnecessary are more likely to be families with children (30%), and urban / city
households (41%). Asian households are significantly more likely to de-sex their cat because the vet
advised them to do so (37%).

Barriers to de-sexing in cat population

Cost 2%

| intend to de-sex my cat but haven’t gotten around to it 23%

21%

Feel it's unnecessary / don't think it's important

Think it's important for an animal to have offspring / at least one litter 16%

14%

Concemned about the process

Kept for breeding 12%

©
a2

It wasn’t de-sexed when we acquired it and it's too old now

Some other reason

ES

Figure 59

For which of these reasons has your cat NOT been de-sexed?
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5.23. Incidence of de-sexing in dog population by demographics

The incidence of de-sexing is high at 71% of owned dogs, but we estimate there are approximately
243,000 dogs in New Zealand who have not been de-sexed.

Households least likely to de-sex their dog(s) include younger demographics, males (34%), and Maori
(49%) / Asian (48%) households.

Incidence of de-sexing in dog population by demographics

Total

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

69+

Male
Female

NZ European
Maori

Pacific Peoples
Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 60
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The segments less likely to feel that de-sexing is important align to those segments with a low incidence,
indicating that lack of perceived need is a key barrier.

Stated importance of de-sexing dogs by demographics
(% stating is ‘very important’)

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori
Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 61
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5.24 Drivers and barriers for de-sexing in dog population

The most common reason for dog owners to de-sex their dog is to prevent unwanted litters or to
prevent unwanted behaviours from developing.

Those least likely to cite ‘unwanted litters’ as a driver are Rest of South Island households (75%), under
25-year olds (72%), females (70%) and households with an income under $40k (70%).

Asian households are significantly more likely to de-sex their dog because the vet advised them to do so
(32%).

Drivers of de-sexing in dog population

Prevent unwanted litters / offspring ||| NG s
Prevent unwanted behaviours developing [ RN =
Prevent medical complications later in life ||| | | N =
Was de-sexed when we acquired it [ J J N2>
[

Veterinarian advised it 21%

Already had offspring / at least one litter .4%

There was a de-sexing drive / community event l o
offering the procedure at a reduced cost ’

Figure 62

For which of these reasons HAS your dog been de-sexed?

The main barriers to de-sexing dogs in New Zealand are not feeling it is necessary or because the dog
will be used for breeding. Those who feel it is not necessary are more likely to be aged 35-44 (38%), and
university graduates (34%).

Dog owners who say they did not de-sex their dog as they intend to keep for breeding have a higher
incidence among under 25 years olds (33%).

Barriers to de-sexing in dog population

Feel it's unnecessary / don't think it's important

27%

Kept for breeding

26%

Cost

20%

lintend to de-sex my dog but haven't gotten around to it 16%

Think it's important for an animal to have offspring / at least one litter 13%

13%

Concerned about the process

It wasn't de-sexed when we acquired it and it's too old now

2
ES

Some other reason

=

Figure 63

For which of these reasons has your dog NOT been de-sexed?
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5.3Trends in Microchipping

Microchipping has continued to increase in the NZ Companion Animal population due to statutory
requirements, as well as marketing to increase both awareness and understanding of the benefits of
microchipping. The incidence of microchipping in cats has continued to increase significantly and now
half of all companion cats are microchipped, while the incidence of microchipped companion dogs has
held steady at nearly three quarters (72%).

Incidence of microchipping within

companion Total (000)
animal population

351 600

Cats 12% 31% 49% 170
Dogs 48% 71% 72% 336 485 610
Horse / ponies - - 34% - - 25
Rabbits - - 19% - - 23

Figure 64

At present, approximately 240,000 owned dogs, 620,000 owned cats, 48,000 owned horses, and 98,000
owned rabbits in NZ do not currently have a microchip, to the best knowledge of their current owner.

Incidence of microchipping by companion animal

m Microchipped Cats 49% 41% 9%
= Not microchipped

Dogs 72% 21% 7%
m Not sure

Rabbits

Horses 34% 53% 13%

Figure 65
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5.31. Incidence of microchipping in cat population by demographics

Only half of cats are currently microchipped

Older demographics (44% of over 50s) and empty nesters (40%) are less likely to microchip, and also less
likely to think that microchipping of cats is important. We also see a lower incidence of microchipping in
Maori households (40%) and lower income households (41%).

Almost two thirds or cat owners in Wellington (61%) have microchipped their cat(s), significantly higher
than elsewhere in the country; Auckland (53%), Canterbury (54%), Rest of North Island (44%), Rest of
South Island (45%). This is somewhat expected given that Wellington bylaws came into effect in 2018 to
make microchipping compulsory.

Incidence of microchipping in cat population by demographics

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
3544
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori

Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 66
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N 5%
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N 5%
I 57 %0

Stated importance of microchipping cats by demographics
(% stating is ‘very important’)

Total

Urban / City
Suburban
Regional centre
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori

Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 67
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5.32 Drivers and barriers for microchipping in cat population

The overwhelming driver for microchipping is to aid recovery if the cat is lost or stolen (74%), while a
third (31%) state their cat was already microchipped when they acquired it.

Cat owners who are more likely to cite repatriation as a driver are NZ European households (76%) and
households with no children (79%).

Those who state their cat was already microchipped when acquired are more likely to be aged over 50
(41%), females (35%), and families with older children aged nine to seventeen (40%). Asian households
are significantly more likely to microchip their cat because the vet advised them to do so (38%).

Drivers of microchipping in cat population

To aid recovery if the cat is lost / stolen _74%
The cat was already microchipped when we acquired it _31 %

To allow the use of a microchip activated cat door or food bow! - 17%

Veterinarian advised it -16%

The microchip was free or at a reduced cost 0
during a community or similar event - 10%

It is a legal requirement where | live l 5%

Some other reason IZ%

Figure 68

For which of these reasons HAS your cat been microchipped?

The main barriers to microchipping cats in New Zealand are not feeling it is necessary or due to the cost.

Those who feel it is not necessary are more likely to be living in the Rest of North Island (51%), rural
households (53%), males (52%) and higher income households (53%)

Cost is a bigger barrier for families with children aged nine to seventeen (41%) and lower income
households (39%).

Barriers to microchipping in cat population

Feel it's unnecessary / don't think it's important [ | | T 25
Cost | N, -
Microchipping of cats is not a legal requirement where | live |  EEEEEEEE 16°
I intend to microchip, but | haven’t got around to it | 11%
| did not know that cats could be microchipped | 10%
My cat is indoor only so is unlikely to get lost -7%

Concerned about the process [l 6%

Some other reason [N 10%

Figure 69

For which of these reasons has your cat NOT been microchipped?
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5.33. Incidence of microchipping in dog population by demographics

Three quarters of dogs are currently microchipped.

Incidence of microchipping is lowest among younger households, males (65%), lower income
households (65%), and Asian (48%) or Pacific Peoples (44%) households.

Incidence of microchipping in dog population by demographics

Total

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

Male
Female

NZ European
Maori

Pacific Peoples
Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 70

N 72

In contrast to cat owners, younger households are least likely to believe it is important to microchip
their dog. Asian households are also less likely to think microchipping is important.

Stated importance of microchipping dogs by demographics
(% stating is ‘very important)

Total

Urban / City
Suburban

Regional...
Rural

Under 25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

NZ European
Maori
Asian

Under $40k

$40-90k
$90k+

Figure 71
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5.34 Drivers and barriers for microchipping in dog population

As with cats, the overwhelming driver is to aid recovery if the dog is lost or stolen (75%) while a third
(30%) cite legal requirement.

Dog owners who are more likely to cite repatriation as a driver are NZ European households (78%),
females (80%), and those living in suburban locations (78%).

Those who state the driver was that it was a legal requirement are households living in a regional centre
(44%), over 50 year olds (37%), and lower income households (37%).

Asian households are significantly more cite that vet advice was the reason that they decided to
microchip their dog (29%).

Drivers of microchipping in dog population

To aid recovery in the event that the dog is lost / stolen _75%
Itis a legal requirement _ 30%
Veterinarian advised it -19%

The dog was already microchipped when we acquired it - 18%

To allow the use of a microchip activated dog door or food bowl .7%

The microchip was free or at a reduced lsu/
cost during a community or similar event ’

Some other reason |1%

Figure 72

For which of these reasons HAS your dog been microchipped?

The main barriers to microchipping dogs in New Zealand are not feeling it is necessary or due to the cost
of microchipping. Those who feel it is not necessary are more likely to be living in urban / city locations
(48%) and males (47%). Cost is a bigger barrier for lower income households (37%) and females (34%).

Barriers to microchipping dog population

Feel it's unnecessary / don't think it's important _41%
cost NG 252
I intend to microchip but | haven't got around to it | 21%
| did not know that | legally needed to do this ||| 17%
Concerned about the process [JJJij10%
| did not know that dogs could be microchipped -6%

Some other reason  [J9%

Figure 73

For which of these reasons has your dog NOT been microchipped?
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5.4 Trends of Registration

In order to repatriate a companion animal, it is vital that their microchip is registered with a national
database. In NZ, dogs may be registered on the national dog database and/or the NZCAR (New Zealand
Companion Animal Register). For cats and all other species, the NZCAR is the only register available.

Since it was founded in September 2007, more than 800,000 companion animals have been registered
on the NZCAR using their unique microchip identification number.

In the past five years alone, just over 400,000 animals have been added to the register, an increase of
over 100%. Approximately half of the dogs and a quarter of cats in New Zealand have a registered
microchip.

However, there is also confusion among pet owners as to whether their microchipped pet is registered
or not. A quarter (23%) of cat owners with microchipped cat(s) are unsure, and over a quarter of dog
owners (28%) with microchipped dog(s) are unsure whether their microchip has been registered.

It is also noteworthy that the number of dogs registered on the NZCAR as reported by owners does not
align with the actual NZCAR registration data. 45% of the 851,000 dogs in New Zealand are reported by
their owners as being on the NZCAR, which equates to approximately 380,000 registered dogs.
However, there have only been just over 340,000 dogs registered on the NZCAR since 2007. It is
suspected that some owners are mistaking the NZCAR for the National Dog Database.

Incidence of Proportion who are
microchipping Microchipped AND registered on NZCAR
Cats 31% 49% 24% 36%
Dogs 71% 72% 48% 45%
Figure 74

Animals with registered microchips on NZCAR

Cats 64,505 172,094 460,684
Dogs 70,311 230,586 342,855
Rabbits 834 2,921 6964
Horses / donkeys 38 156 305
Ferrets / Rodents - 52 197
Birds 10 41 86
Goats 6 19 47
Turtles / Tortoises 14 22 26
Lizards 8 8 14
Fish 2 3 3
Total 135,735 405,907 811,202
Figure 75

Source: New Zealand Companion Animal Register, 2011, 2015 and 2020

Note: Register includes all animals ever registered and so over-estimates the number of companion animals that are
currently registered.
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5.41 Incidence of registration within the microchipped cat population

While three quarters (73%) of cat owners are sure that their microchipped cat(s) is registered with
NZCAR, a substantial proportion are unsure and so may be unable to repatriate their cat if and when
needed.

Those who are unsure are more likely to be under 25 years old (30%) and male (27%).

Registration of microchipped cats with NZCAR

m Registered 49
0
m Not registered

B Don't know / not sure

23%

73%

Figure 76

5.42 Incidence of registration within the microchipped dog population

Two thirds (63%) of dog owners are sure that their microchipped dog(s) is registered with NZCAR,
however 28% are not sure.

Those who are unsure are more likely to be suburban households.

Registration of microchipped dog with NZCAR

m Registered 10%

m Not registered

28%

® Don't know / not sure

Figure 77
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5.5 Stated importance of different elements of ownership

Across all companion animal species, the most important aspects of ownership are providing a
nutritious diet including access to clean fresh water, providing adequate shelter, and vet visits if the
animal is injured or sick.

De-sexing is not seen as important for rabbits, hence the lower incidence of de-sexing seen in the NZ
rabbit population, compared to cats and dogs. Microchipping is also seen as less important for horses
and for rabbits compared to dogs and cats.

Interestingly, a third of dog owners do not feel it is important to socialise their pet with other animals of

the same species.
Horses
Importance Cats Dogs . / Rabbits
Ponies

Providing a nutritious diet and Very Important 91% 89% 85% 89%
access to clean, fresh water Not Important 1% 1% 1% 1%
Very Important 89% 89% 79% 91%

Providing adequate shelter
Not Important 1% 1% 1% 1%
e AR LR UE e Very Important 88% 88% 85% 80%
injured or sick Not Important 1% 2% 1% 5%

Very Important 75% 54% - 35%
De-sexing
Not Important 4% 9% - 21%
Very Important 74% 80% 69% 56%
Vaccination
Not Important 4% 3% 3% 12%

Providing regular Very Important 71% 81% 68% 68%

companionship with humans Not Important 2% 1% 3% 2%

Preventing predation on native Very Important 64% 72% - -

wildlife Not Important 3% 4% - -
Very Important 55% 85% 72% 69%
Exercise
Not Important 9% 2% 4% 6%
Very Important 54% 75% = 57%
Enrichment
Not Important 7% 2% - 8%

Very Important 52% 66% 63% 44%
Annual veterinary check ups
Not Important 10% 5% 4% 14%
Very Important 41% 59% 32% 22%
Microchipping
Not Important 19% 8% 28% 43%
Providing regular Very Important 26% 31% 60% 48%
companionship with other
cats/dogs/horses/rabbits Not Important 35% 33% 4% 15%

Figure 78
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5.51 Stated importance of different elements of cat ownership

Cat owners perceive the most important aspects of cat ownership to be nutrition, shelter, and vet visits.

There are few aspects that cat owners stated were unimportant; a fifth considered microchipping to be
unimportant and a third considered socialization with other cats to be unimportant.

Stated importance of different elements of cat ownership

m Notimportant ~ ® Semewhat important ~ m Very important Don't know

Providing a nutritious diet and access to clean, fresh water
Providing adequate shelter 9% 89%

Veterinary visits if the animal is injured or sick

De-sexing

Vaccination

Providing regular companionship with humans

Preventing predation on native wildlife

Exercise

Enrichment — providing scratching poles, places to hide, toys
Annual veterinary check ups

Microchipping

Providing regular companionship with other cats

Figure 79

5.52 Stated importance of different elements of dog ownership

Dog owners perceive the most important aspects of dog cat ownership to be nutrition, shelter and vet
visits. Exercise is also considered to be very important for dogs by 85% of dog owners in New Zealand.

There are few aspects that dog owners stated were not important; one in ten considered microchipping
and de-sexing to be unimportant and a third considered regular companionship with other dogs to be
unimportant.

Stated importance of different elements of dog ownership

= Not important m Somewhat important = Very important Don'’t know
Providing a nutritious diet and access to clean, fresh water 8% 89%

-
]
=

Providing adequate shelter 9%

=
2
B3

Veterinary visits if the animal is injured or sick 9%

-]
o
=

Exercise 12%

X
=

Providing regular companionship with humans 15%
Vaccination
Enrichment - socialisation, toys, outings

Preventing predation on native wildlife 21%

)
2
=2

Annual veterinary check ups 4 26%

o
L
2

Microchipping 8% 30%

o
5
G

De-sexing 9% 34%

Providing regular companionship with other dogs 33% 28% 31%

Figure 80
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5.53 Stated importance of different elements of horse / pony ownership

Horse / pony owners consider the most important aspects of horse ownership to be nutrition, shelter
and vet visits.

There are few aspects that horse owners stated were not important; although 28% do not feel
microchipping is important. As a result, only a quarter of horse owners (13%) are sure that their
horse(es) is microchipped.

Stated importance of different elements of horse / pony ownership

| Not important m Somewhat important ® Very important Don't know

Providing a nutritious diet and access to clean, fresh water 10% 85%

Providing adequate shelter 16% 79%

Exercise

Providing regular companionship with humans

Vaccination 24% 69%
Providing regular companionship with other horses 3% 60%
Annual veterinary check ups 29% 63%

Microchipping

Figure 81

5.54 Stated importance of different elements of rabbit ownership

Among rabbit owners, the most important aspects of rabbit ownership are nutrition, shelter, and vet
visits. Microchipping and de-sexing are not considered as important among current rabbit owners, a
fifth (21%) do not think de-sexing is important and 43% do not think microchipping is important.

Stated importance of different elements of rabbit ownership

m Not important m Somewhat important u Very important
Providing adequate shelter
Providing a nutritious diet and access to clean, fresh water
Veterinary visits if the animal is injured or sick
Exercise
Providing regular companionship with humans
Enrichment - e.g. toys
Vaccination
Providing regular companionship with other rabbits

Annual veterinary check ups

De-sexing

Microchipping

Figure 82
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5.6 How to provide a good life

Pet owners were asked what is important to give their companion animal a good life, apart from access
to water, shelter and food. Their responses reflect what is top of mind among owners.

Love / care affection is by far the most important followed by physical health (exercise, medical, diet)

and mental health (enrichment, training, play)

5.61 Cats

Among cat owners, the three most important aspects to ensure a good life for their cat(s) are love /

companionship, physical affection, and enrichment.

Three most important things to provide a good life for your cat

Love / companionship

Physical affection

Enrichment / entertainment /toys
Health / checkups / vet

Bed / shelter

Security / protection

Food / snacks

Space / roam

Grooming / hygiene

Discipline / training

Figure 83
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Open ended question: Aside from allowing access to water, shelter and food, what do you think are the three most important

things an owner can do to provide a good life for their cat?

5.62 Dogs

Among dog owners, the three most important aspects to ensure a good life for their dog(s) are love /
companionship and exercise, followed by physical affection and enrichment.

Three most important things to provide a good life for your dog

Love / companionship

Exercise / walks /activity

Physical affection

Enrichment / entertainment /toys
Health / checkups / vet

Food / snacks

Discipline / training

Socialise with other dogs

Bed / shelter

Grooming / hygiene

Security / protection

Figure 84

I 05
I, 5%
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I 6%
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. 5%
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3%

3%

3%
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Open ended question: Aside from allowing access to water, shelter and food, what do you think are the three most important

things an owner can do to provide a good life for their dog?
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5.63 Horses / ponies

Among horse owners, the most important aspects are showing love / care / affection to their horse(s)
and ensuring they have enough space and/or opportunities for exercise, followed by enrichment.

Three most important things to provide a good life for your horse / pony

Love/ care / affection

Exercise / space

Enrichment / stimulation / toys / attention
Health / feet / teeth

Food / water / treats

Grooming / cleanliness

Companion horse

Shelter / warrmth / covers

Securtiy / protection

Discipline / training

Figure 85
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Open ended question: Aside from allowing access to water, shelter and food, what do you think are the three most important

things an owner can do to provide a good life for their horse / pony?

5.64 Rabbits

Love / care / affection and enrichment are the top of mind responses for a quarter of rabbit owners,
while a fifth mentioned the importance of allowing rabbits sufficient space and opportunities for

exercise.

Three most important things to provide a good life for your rabbit

Love/ care / affection

Ennchment / stimulation / attention / toys
Exercise [ space

Food / water / treats

Shelter / warrmth

Securfiy / protection

Health

Companion rabbits

Grooming / cleanliness

Figure 86
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Open ended question: Aside from allowing access to water, shelter and food, what do you think are the three most important

things an owner can do to provide a good life for their rabbit?

71 | Companion Animals in New Zealand 2020

Companion

Animals NZ
PUBLICATIONS

Xl



5.7 Understanding Positive Emotions in Companion Animals

Pet owners were also asked how they recognise positive emotions in their pets. Their responses reflect

what is top of mind among owners. Most owners speak
and tail wagging in dogs.

5.71 Cats

to behavioural cues, particularly purring in cats

Over half of cat owners mention purring as a way to recognise when their cat is happy, while a third
stated their cat became more affectionate / attention seeking.

How can you tell when your cat(s) is happy?

Purring

Affectionate/Cuddling/Attention seeking
Headbutts/Rubbing/Kneeding/'Smooches'

Body language - Ear/Tail position, Eyes, exposed belly
Sleeps/sits near/on you

Playful/Active

Relaxed

Vocal

Well-fed/Eating

General - 'looks/is happy'

Drooling

Figure 87

Open ended question

5.72 Dogs

I o
I, 3

I o

I -

I

I 11

I o>
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I2%

Respondents said the most common, and arguably simplest, way to recognise when a dog is happy is
when they wag their tail. Over a third of dog owners stated they can tell when their dog becomes playful

/ excited / active that they are happy.

How can you tell when your dog(s) is happy?

Wags tail

Playful/Active/Excited

Body language - Ear/Tail position, Eyes
Affectionate/Cuddling/Attention seeking
General - 'looks/is happy'

Social

Vocal

Relaxed

Licking

Well-fed/Eating

Not sure/No idea

Sleeps/sits nearf/on you

Figure 88

Open ended question
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5.73 Horses / ponies

Responses were more varied among horse owners but talk to the same three key areas; behavioural
cues such as body language, playfulness, and attention seeking / affectionate behaviour.

How can you tell when your horse / pony is happy?

Body language - Ear/Tail position, Eyes
Playful/Active/Excited
Affectionate/Cuddling/Attention seeking
Well-fed/Eating

Social

Relaxed

General - 'lookslis happy'

Vocal

Responsive/Obedient

Behavior/Actions (unspecified)

Figure 89

Open ended question

5.74 Rabbits

25%

18%

16%

=
ES

12%

10%

%

6%

B
| B3

Rabbits are more likely to become playful / active / excited when happy, a third of owners stated this as
a way of recognising when their rabbit is happy. The remaining responses were varied ranging from
affectionate, attention seeking behaviour to eating well, body language, ‘binking’, and being more

relaxed.

How can you tell when your rabbit(s) is happy?

Playful/Active/Excited
Affectionate/Cuddling/Attention seeking
Well-fed/Eating

Body language - Ear/Tail position, Eyes
Binking

Relaxed

Social

Teeth grinding/chattering

Licking

Rests near you

Vocal

General - 'looksfis happy'

Figure 90

Open ended question
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Our Purpose

“To continually advance the understanding, quality and adoption of
responsible companion animal guardianship across New Zealand.”

CANZ is a respected national organisation advocating for a good life for companion animals in New
Zealand. Our board represents a diverse range of animal welfare groups, including the SPCA, New
Zealand Veterinary Association (NZVA), Dogs NZ, New Zealand Cat Fancy, the New Zealand Veterinary
Nursing Association (NZVNA) and the New Zealand Institute of Animal Management (NZIAM).

We invest in services, research and events to provide education to government, industry and the public
relating to responsible companion animal guardianship and animal welfare.

Our History

In 1990 the Auckland SPCA initiated a forum which brought together the many and varied animal
groups, individuals and official bodies actively involved within the welfare and control of companion
animals.

Under the name of ‘Companion Animal Workshop’, the event was an open meeting for an exchange of
views and ideas, and the soon the meetings developed into a world class conference.

As the conferences grew in importance, the discussions developed into meaningful welfare concerns for
companion animals. It became apparent that the participants craved a structure whereby the
resolutions of the meetings could be more actively pursued and topics raised could be further advanced.

As a result, the New Zealand Companion Animal Council (now ‘Companion Animals New Zealand’ or
CANZ) was established in February 1996 with the aim of being a forum for the facilitation of a
harmonious relationship between companion animals, people and the environment.
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Companion Animals

Any animal that shares a living environment and relationship with humans. The term ‘companion animal’
is an all-encompassing phraseology given to an entire spectrum of animals with whom interaction
and/or companionship is enjoyed by humans, and where a responsible guardianship is established and

accepted for their welfare by humans.

Binking
A ‘jumping for joy’ behaviour displayed
by rabbits when they are happy.

Designer Breed

A designer breed animal is deliberate
offspring from two purebred animals of
different varieties or breeds.

Empty Nester

Household where occupants have adult
children who no longer live in the same
house.

Hacking

Riding a horse for light exercise or at
ordinary speed over trails or roads.

Mixed Breed

Mixed breed animals differ from other
cross-bred animals in that their
parentage is undocumented or
unknown.

Off the track

Horses that have been acquired as ex-
racehorses.

Ownership Rates

The percentage of households that are
also home to companion animals.

Pet

See ‘companion animal’. The terms ‘pet’
and ‘companion animal’ are used
interchangeably in this report.

Pet / companion animal /
animal type

Refers to a species of animal i.e. a dog,

cat, etc. as opposed to specific breeds of

different species i.e. Labrador, German
Shepherd, etc.
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Pure breed / Purebred

Purebred animals refer to companion
animals that have been bred from
parents of the same breed or variety and
have unmixed lineage in their pedigree
strain.

Rest of North Island (RoNI)

North Island households excluding
Auckland and Wellington Region.

Rest of South Island (RoSl)

South Island households excluding
Canterbury Region.

Regional/rural

Those areas not considered metropolitan
(urban or suburban) areas.

Registered Pedigree

Registered pedigrees are pure breed
animals whose breeder is registered with
a registration body e.g. Dogs NZ, NZ Cat
Fancy, and whose lineage has been
recorded and registered with that
registry.

SINKs/DINKS

Houses holds with a single income and
no children (SINK) or a dual income and
no children (DINK).

Suburban

Residential areas located on the outskirts
of a metropolitan area.

Urban

Residential areas surrounding a city.
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NZ Statistics population data

CANZ (previously The Companion Animal Council New Zealand Inc); Companion Animals in NZ Annual
Report 2016

PDSA UK; PDSA Animal Wellbeing Report

Pet Food Manufacturers Association (UK); PFMA Annual Report 2019

Animal Medicines Australia; Pets in Australia 2019: A national survey of pets and people

American Veterinary Medical Association; Pet Ownership & Demographic Sourcebook 2018 PDF
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https://www.nzvna.org.nz/site/nzvna/files/Documents/Companion%20Animals_in_New_Zealand_2016_Report_web.pdf
https://www.nzvna.org.nz/site/nzvna/files/Documents/Companion%20Animals_in_New_Zealand_2016_Report_web.pdf
https://www.pdsa.org.uk/media/7420/2019-paw-report_downloadable.pdf
https://www.pfma.org.uk/pet-population-2019
https://animalmedicinesaustralia.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/ANIM001-Pet-Survey-Report19_v1.7_WEB_high-res.pdf
https://animalmedicinesaustralia.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/ANIM001-Pet-Survey-Report19_v1.7_WEB_high-res.pdf
https://ebusiness.avma.org/ProductCatalog/product.aspx?ID=1529
https://www.avma.org/resources-tools/reports-statistics




09 Appendix

The material included in the appendix is:

Demographic information where the results were felt likely to be of limited interest to most
readers of the report and so included in the appendix to keep the main report body as succinct as
possible, and

the results of questions asked to aid analysis.

9.1 Companion Animal Population by Demographics

Females (43%) and those in a de facto relationship or living together (49%) are more likely to share their
home with at least one cat.

New Zealanders in a de facto relationship or living together are also more likely to share their home with
at least one dog (40%)

New Zealanders who are separated, divorced or widowed are less likely than other relationship statuses
to share their home with at least one dog (27%).

Companion animal ownership demographics, 2020
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Birds 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4%

Cats 39% 43% 37% 49% 41% 40%
Dogs 34% 33% 35% 40% 32% 27%
Fish 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 7%

Horses / ponies 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 2.1% 1.2% 1.1%
Rabbits 2.3% 3.2% 3.2% 5% 2.4% 0.7%
Other small mammal 1.6% 2.0% 1.2% 2.8% 1.9% 1.1%
Reptile 1.5% 1.0% 1.1% 1.7% 1.5% 0.0%
Total 63% 66% 63% 73% 64% 57%

Figure 91
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9.11 Companion animal population by gender of owner, 2020

m Male
m Female

Figure 92
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9.12 Companion animal population by marital status of owner, 2020

m Single / never married
m Defacto or living
together

u Married

m Separated, divorced
or widowed

Figure 93
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Companion animal ownership correlates slightly with current work status of owner. Those in part time
work (71%) are more likely to share their home with a companion animal, while those who are not

currently working (57%) are least likely.

Those who are not working are most likely to share their home with at least one cat (36%), or at least

one dog (27%)

Companion animal ownership demographics, 2020

Birds

Cats

Dogs

Fish

Horses / ponies
Rabbits

Other small mammal
Reptile

Total

Figure 94
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8%
42%
35%

9%
1.5%
1.5%
1.8%
1.8%
66%

Work status

awn [In4

6%
43%
39%
10%
1.8%
3.1%
1.5%
1.3%
69%

Q2w Jed

6%
48%
35%
11%
0.7%

5%
3.3%
1.3%
71%
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5%
36%
27%

8%
1.7%
1.9%
1.6%
1.1%
57%
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6%
42%
37%
10%
1.8%
2.5%
1.2%
1.2%
65%

9.13 Companion animal population by work status, 2020

B Business Propnetor or
self employed
m Full time

H Part ime

m Not working

Figure 95
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9.14 Companion animal population by education status of owner, 2020

H Year 13 or below

m Technical / further
education

m University

Figure 96
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9.2 Age of Companion Animals

In the 2020 wave of research we introduced questions asking the age of companion animals. These were
introduced to aid analysis and so have not been reported in the main body.

9.21 Age of owned cats and dogs in New Zealand

Cat Dog
1 year or younger 11% 11%
2 years old 13% 17%
3-4 years 17% 20%
5-6 years 14% 15%
7-10 years 19% 22%
11-15 years 17% 11%
16 years or older 3.9% 1.3%
Don’t know / not sure 5% 3.2%

Figure 97

9.22 Age of owned horses / ponies in New Zealand

Horse / Pony

1 year or younger 9%

2-5 years old 28%

6-10 years 24%

11-15years 19%

16 years or older 12%

Don’t know / not sure 8%
Figure 98

9.23 Age of owned rabbits in New Zealand

1 year or younger 28%

2-3 years old 37%

4-5 years 18%

6-8 years 8%

Older than 8 years 2.7%

Don’t know / not sure 6%
Figure 99
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9.3 Tenure of Companion Animals

In the 2020 wave of research we introduced questions asking the tenure of companion animals. These
were introduced to aid analysis and so have not been reported in the main body.

Cat Dog Horse / Pony Rabbit
Within the last year 11% 10% 9% 24%
1-2 years 18% 23% 24% 33%
3-5 years 27% 29% 41% 28%
6-10 years 24% 25% 9%
More than 10 years 19% 12% 17%
Don’t know /can’t recall 1.5% 2.5% 9% 7%

Figure 100
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